

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

SEP 28 1999

No. 98-1682

IN THE

CLERK

# Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Appellants*

v.

PLAYBOY ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,

*Appellee*

ON APPEAL  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

BRIEF OF AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE  
EXPRESSION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC.,  
COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, FREEDOM TO READ  
FOUNDATION, INTERNATIONAL PERIODICAL DISTRIBUTORS  
ASSOCIATION, MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE STORES, INC.,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RECORDING MERCHANTISERS,  
PERIODICAL AND BOOK ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
PUBLISHERS MARKETING ASSOCIATION, RECORDING INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., AND VIDEO SOFTWARE  
DEALERS ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

MICHAEL A. BAMBERGER  
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 768-6700  
Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

David J. Shapiro  
Of Counsel

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I THE USE OF AN INDECENCY STANDARD IS INAPPROPRIATE AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL. IT GOES BEYOND <i>MILLER/GINSBERG</i> AND IS VAGUE .....	6
II SECTION 505 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT SELECTIVELY EXEMPTS NON-ADULT CABLE STATIONS FROM ITS SCRAMBLING AND TIME CHANNELING REQUIREMENTS .....	12
A. Equal Protection Jurisprudence And The First Amendment Prohibit A Government From Creating Arbitrary Classifications Among Media Entities .....	13
B. There Is Neither A Compelling Nor A Rational Reason For Singling Out Adult- Only Cable Stations For Section 505 Treatment .....	15
C. The Act's Discriminatory Treatment Of Similarly Situated Providers Of Constitutionally Protected Speech Concerns <i>Amici</i> Beyond The Facts Of This Case .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX A: THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Action for Children's Television v. F.C.C.</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	15-16
<i>American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986).....	3
<i>American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc. v. McAuliffe</i> , 533 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	3-4
<i>American Booksellers v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 942 (1991).....	7
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	14
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	13
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	11
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 7 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1251 (1997).....	13-14
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	8
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	13
<i>Boothby v. City of Westbrook</i> , 23 A.2d 316 (Me. 1941) .....	15
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	11
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	3

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Ave. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	3
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993).....	4, 7
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	8
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	4, 8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	14
<i>Leech v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 582 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn. 1979).....	4
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	6
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	11
<i>News America Pub., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	14 16
<i>Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc. v. United States of America, et al.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Del. 1998) .....	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	4, 8-10
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	4, 5, 8

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	14
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Village Books v. Bellingham</i> , No. C88-1470 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 1989) .....	3
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers</i> , 372 S.E.2d 618 (Va. 1989) .....	7
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	3
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okl.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	16
<b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	13
Cable Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460, Section 10, 47 U.S.C. §§ 531, 532(h), 532(j), 558 (1999).....	4
Child On Line Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681, 47 U.S.C. § 231 (1999).....	7
Communications Decency Act of The Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, Sections 502, 230, 47 U.S.C. § 223, 230 (1999).....	4
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, Section 505, 47 U.S.C. § 561 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
11 F.C.C. Red. 5386 (March 5, 1996).....	6
12 F.C.C. Red. 5212 (April 17, 1996).....	7
